

Nos. 20-542, 20-574

In the Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLICAN PARTY OF PENNSYLVANIA,
Petitioner,

v.

KATHY BOOCKVAR, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
PENNSYLVANIA SECRETARY OF STATE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

JOSEPH B. SCARNATI, III, ET AL.
Petitioners,

v.

KATHY BOOCKVAR, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
PENNSYLVANIA SECRETARY OF STATE, ET AL.,

On Petitions for Writs of Certiorari to the
Pennsylvania Supreme Court

**BRIEF OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI
AND NINE OTHER STATES AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

OFFICE OF THE MISSOURI ATTORNEY GENERAL
Supreme Court Building
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
John.Sauer@ago.mo.gov

ERIC S. SCHMITT
Attorney General
D. John Sauer
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
Counsel for Amici Curiae
(additional counsel listed on signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI*
CURIAE AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITIONS3

I. The Election Clauses’ Separation-of-Powers
Provisions Safeguard Liberty.....4

II. Voting by Mail Creates Unique Risks of
Fraud, Including in Pennsylvania.8

III. The Pennsylvania Supreme Court’s Decision
Exacerbated the Risks of Ballot Fraud.....16

Conclusion20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	7
<i>All. for Retired Americans v. Sec’y of State</i> , 2020 WL 625526 (Me. Oct. 23, 2020)	20
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	2, 6
<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 211 (1974).....	2, 3
<i>Arizona Democratic Party v. Hobbs</i> , 976 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	6, 7
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	4, 5
<i>Bush v. Palm Beach Cty. Canvassing Bd.</i> , 531 U.S. 70 (2000).....	4, 5
<i>Com. v. Bailey</i> , 775 A.2d 881 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2001)	15
<i>Common Cause Indiana v. Lawson</i> , 977 F.3d 663 (7th Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	9

<i>DCCC v. Ziri</i> ax, No. 20-CV-211-JED-JFJ, 2020 WL 5569576 (N.D. Okla. Sept. 17, 2020)	20
<i>Dem. Nat’l Comm. v. Wisc. State Leg.</i> , No. 20A66 (U.S. Oct. 26, 2020)	20
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982).....	7
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	7
<i>League of Women Voters of Delaware, Inc. v. Dep’t of Elections</i> , No. CV 2020-0761-SG, 2020 WL 5998161 (Del. Ch. Oct. 9, 2020)	20
<i>League of Women Voters of Michigan v. Sec’y of State</i> , No. 353654, 2020 WL 3980216 (Mich. Ct. App. July 14, 2020).....	20
<i>Marks v. Stinson</i> , No. CIV. A. 93-6157, 1994 WL 146113 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 26, 1994).....	15
<i>Missouri State Conference of the National Association for the Advancement of Colored People, et al. v. State of Missouri, et al.</i> , 607 S.W.3d 728 (Mo. banc Oct. 9, 2020)	16
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	6

New Georgia Project v. Raffensperger,
976 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2020).....20

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992).....7

Org. for Black Struggle v. Ashcroft,
No. 20-3121, 2020 WL 6257167 (8th Cir. Oct. 23,
2020).....20

Republican Party of Pennsylvania v. Boockvar,
No. 20-542, 2020 WL 6304626 (U.S. Oct. 28, 2020)5

Statutes

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4, cl. 21, 3, 4

U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1, cl. 2.....4

U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1, cl. 4.....1, 3, 4

Other Authorities

BUILDING CONFIDENCE IN U.S. ELECTIONS: REPORT OF
THE COMMISSION ON FEDERAL ELECTION REFORM, at
46 (Sept. 2005)9

Jonathan Dienst et al., *NJ NAACP Leader Calls for
Paterson Mail-In Vote to Be Canceled Amid Cor-
ruption Claims*, NBC NEW YORK (May 27, 2020) 14

Federal Farmer, No. 12 (1788), *reprinted in* 2 THE
FOUNDERS’ CONSTITUTION8

Sarah Fenske, *FBI, Secretary of State Asking Ques-
tions About St. Louis Statehouse Race*, RIVERFRONT
TIMES (Aug. 16, 2016)12

GAO-14-634, <i>Elections: Issues Related to State Voter Identification Laws 62-63</i> (U.S. Gov't Accountability Office Sept. 2014)	10, 11, 12, 13, 14
Richard Gonzales, <i>North Carolina GOP Operative Faces New Felony Charges That Allege Ballot Fraud</i> , NPR.ORG, (July 30, 2019)	13
Brian Heffernan, <i>Berkeley Mayor Hoskins Charged with 5 Felony Counts of Election Fraud</i> , ST. LOUIS PUBLIC RADIO (Nov. 21, 2019)	12
Bill Heitzel, <i>Six of seven charges against Austin Murphy dismissed</i> , PITTSBURGH POST-GAZETTE (June 22, 1999)	15
Heritage Foundation, <i>Election Fraud Cases</i> (visited Nov. 6, 2020)	11
<i>In re: Investigation of Irregularities Affecting Counties Within the 9th Congressional District</i> , North Carolina Board of Elections, Evidentiary Hearing	13
Ben Kochman, <i>Bronx politician pleads guilty in absentee ballot scheme for Assembly election</i> , NEW YORK DAILY NEWS (Nov. 22, 2016)	14
Joseph Kohut, <i>Gallagher resigns from Taylor council pleads guilty to three charges</i> , THE TIMES-TRIBUNE (Apr. 3, 2015)	15
News21, <i>Election Fraud in America</i> (visited Nov. 6, 2020)	11

T. Ove, <i>Ex-Harmar police chief pleads guilty to ballot tampering</i> , PITTSBURGH POST-GAZETTE (Sept. 26, 2014)	15
Alex Rose, <i>Collingsdale man charged with voter fraud</i> , DELAWARE COUNTY TIMES (Nov. 21, 2018)	15
THE FEDERALIST NO. 57, at 350 (C. Rossiter, ed. 2003) (Madison, J.)	8
<i>The Original Scope of the Congressional Power to Regulate Elections</i> , 13 U. PA. J. CONST. L. 1 (2010)	8, 9, 10
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Federal Prosecution of Election Offenses</i> (8th ed. Dec. 2017)	10, 17
